# ORIGINAL

Commissioners: Braulio L. Baez, Chairman J. Terry Deason Lila A. Jaber Rudolph "Rudy" Bradley Charles M. Davidson

e. 🖌 💡



Division of the Commission Clerk & Administrative Services Blanca S. Bayó Director (850) 413-6770 (Clerk) (850) 413-6330 (Admin)

# Hublic Service Commission

October 4, 2004

Mr. Burton Marshall Office of the Comptroller Bureau of Accounting 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0350

Dear Mr. Marshall:

The Public Service Commission has exercised reasonable efforts to collect Regulatory Assessment Fees from the utility referenced below. No response has been received, therefore further collection efforts would not be cost effective.

DOCKET NUMBER	UTILITY NAME	TOTAL AMOUNT
020645-TI	UKI Communication	\$250,000.00

The Delinquent Accounts Receivable Transmittal form, a memorandum from the Commission's Office of the General Counsel, and other supporting documentation are enclosed. At your discretion, please attempt collection or grant this agency permission to write off the debts.

Sincerely,

Slanca S. Bayó

COM CTR \_\_\_\_\_BB:sf ECR \_\_\_\_Enclosures GCL c: Office of the General Counsel (Fordham) **OPC** Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement (Isler) Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Division (Brown, Flynn) MMS \_\_\_\_\_ RCA SCR R:\fis\Write Off Letters\FY 2003 -2004\UKI Communication, Inc.doc SEC OTH

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

10737 OCT-6ま

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

4

CMP



11

Hublic Serbice Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

# -M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

**DATE:** September 24, 2004

TO: Blanca Bayó, Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

FROM: Lee Fordham, Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel C. 7.7.

**RE:** Request for Permission from Department of Financial Services to Write-Off the Penalty Imposed on UKI Communications, Inc.

Docket No. 020645-TI - Compliance investigation of UKI Communications, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., Local, Local Toll, and Toll Provider Selection.

On July 2, 2002, Docket No. 020645-TI was established to address UKI Communications, Inc.'s (UKI) violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. UKI failed to remit the penalty levied by Order No. PSC-04-0676-PAA-TI, issued on July 13, 2004. The Commission further ordered that UKI should cease and desist providing intrastate interexchange telecommunications service in Florida. The Commission further ordered that the outstanding penalty be sent to the Department of Financial Services for collection, and, that the Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services should request permission to write-off the uncollectible amount.

Therefore, staff requests that Bureau of Administrative Services/Fiscal Services Section take the appropriate steps to seek permission from the Department of Financial Services to write-off the uncollectible penalty for UKI Communications, Inc.

LF/js

cc: Melinda Watts

C EN 3: 53 SAN 2: C ES SAN 2: C ES SE : C ES SE

# STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES BUREAU OF ACCOUNTING DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE TRANSMITTAL (PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE)

14

AGENCY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	DATE <u>9/24/2004</u> PAGE <u>1</u> OF <u>1</u>
CONTACT KAREN BELCHER, DIRECTOR, FISCAL SER	
PHONE NUMBER <u>850-413-6273</u>	
FLAIR ACCOUNT CODE SAMAS ACCOUNT CODES:	61 50 2 573003 610100 00 000300
	61 74 1 000331 610100 00 001200

	0100 00 001200		
Docket No. 020645-TI	<b>UKI</b> Communication	ns. Inc.	
Agency Reference # Last N		M Social Security #	DFS use only
Joe Vitale; 100 N. Bisca	me Blvd, Suite 400; Mi		,
		dress (Include Zip)	
800-641-7386		),000	\$250,000
Home Telephone Work Phone	Principal Amount	Penalty/Interest Amount	Total
Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C.	Augus	t 6, 2004	8
Penalty/Interest Auth	Date Debt 1	Incurred	Debt Type
lty for violation of rules			
	Debt Description, e.g., Driv	vers License, Property Damage	
Add	tional Information, e.g., Date	of Birth, Drivers License Number	, etc
Agency Reference # Last N	ame First	M Social Security #	DFS use only
			Di 5 use omy
	Last Known Ad	dress (Include Zip)	
Home Telephone Work Phone	Principal Amount	Penalty/Interest Amount	Total
Penalty/Interest Auth	Drity Date Debt	Incurred	Debt Type
	Debt Description, e.g., Driv	vers License, Property Damage	ана на мара и на на имени и имени и и на
Add	tional Information, e.g., Date	of Birth, Drivers License Number	, etc
Agency Reference # Last N	ame First	M Social Security #	DFS use only
	Last Known Ad	dress (Include Zip)	
Home Telephone Work Phone	Principal Amount	Penalty/Interest Amount	Total
Penalty/Interest Auth	Drity Date Debt	Incurred	Debt Type
an a	Debt Description, e.g., Driv	ers License, Property Damage	
66.8		of Birth, Drivers License Number.	ata
Add	uonat miormation, e.g., Date	or brun, Drivers License Number,	, 810

# **\*\*DEBIT TYPE CODE\*\***

1. RETURNED CHECK 2. NONPAYMENT FOR STATE GOODS/SERVICES 3. DAMAGE TO STATE PROPERTY 7. COURT ORDER 8. FINES 9. OVERPAYMENT OF STATE FUNDS

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Compliance investigation of UKI DOCKET NO. 020645-TI Communications, Inc. for apparent violation of ORDER NO. PSC-04-0676-PAA-TI Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., Local, Local Toll, and ISSUED: July 13, 2004 Toll Provider Selection.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

BRAULIO L. BAEZ, Chairman J. TERRY DEASON LILA A. JABER RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEY CHARLES M. DAVIDSON

### NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER IMPOSING PENALTIES

BY THE COMMISSION:

, •

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

UKI Communications, Inc. (UKI) is charged with failing to comply with Proposed Agency Action Order PSC-03-0990-PAA-TI, issued September 3, 2003, Docket Number 020645-TI, <u>Compliance investigation of UKI Communications</u>, Inc. for apparent violation of <u>Rule 25-4.118</u>, F.A.C., Local, Local Toll, and Toll Provider Selection, made final and effective by Consummating Order PSC-03-1078-CO-TI, issued September 30, 2003. In that Order, the company's offer to settle apparent slamming violations and pay regulatory assessment fees was approved by this Commission.

From January 1, 2001, to July 28, 2003, this Commission received 319 slamming complaints against UKI. It was determined that 203 of the 319 slamming complaints received appear to be violations of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C. On July 29, 2003, UKI submitted its proposal to settle Docket No. 020645-TI, and on September 30, 2003, we issued Consummating Order No. PSC-03-1078-CO-TI, making PAA Order No. PSC-03-0990-PAA-TI, final and effective; establishing the following schedule for UKI's compliance with the terms of the PAA Order:

o December 1, 2003 - Cancellation of UKI's tariff and registration.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 07595 JUL 13 8 FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

• •

- o December 29, 2003 Pay all outstanding RAFs with statutory penalty and interest.
- January 28, 2004 Submit final report detailing how UKI complied with the terms of the settlement offer and the Order, including resolution of all unresolved consumer complaints.

On January 28, 2004, we determined that UKI did not comply with any of the terms of its settlement offer and Order No. PSC-03-1078-CO-TI. Subsequently, on February 2, 2004, UKI attempted to effect a voluntary cancellation of its registration by submitting an unsigned request to cancel its "Certificate of Authority to transact business in the state of Florida."

Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, authorizes the Commission to impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdiction which is found to have refused to comply with any lawful order of the Commission a penalty for each offense of not more than \$25,000; and each day that such refusal continues constitutes a separate offense. At the time of filing the filing of the June 17, 2004, recommendation, one hundred forty-one (141) days had elapsed since the date the company should have complied with the Commission's Order. Hence, the Commission could impose a penalty of \$3,525,000. However, we believe that a penalty that large would be excessive. Conversely, we believe that a penalty less than \$250,000 is not sufficient in this case due to the nature of the company's apparent business practices and of the apparent slamming violations that are the subject of this docket. The company has yet to resolve at least thirty-five (35) complaints and make the customers whole through refunds for charges related to its apparent slamming activities.

Based on the aforementioned, we believe that UKI's failure to comply with PAA Order No. PSC-03-0990-PAA-TI, made final and effective by Consummating Order No. PSC-03-1078-CO-TI, is a "willful violation" of PAA Order No. PSC-03-0990-PAA-TI, in the sense intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes.

Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes, however, does not define what it is to "willfully violate" a rule or order. Nevertheless, it appears plain that the intent of the statutory language is to penalize those who affirmatively act in opposition to a Commission order or rule. See, <u>Florida State Racing Commission v. Ponce de Leon Trotting Association</u>, 151 So.2d 633, 634 & n.4 (Fla. 1963); c.f., <u>McKenzie Tank Lines, Inc. v. McCauley</u>, 418 So.2d 1177, 1181 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1982) (there must be an intentional commission of an act violative of a statute with knowledge that such an act is likely to result in serious injury) [citing <u>Smit v. Gever Detective Agency. Inc.</u>, 130 So.2d 882, 884 (Fla. 1961)]

Thus, it is commonly understood that a "willful violation of law" is an act of purposefulness. As the First District Court of Appeal stated, relying on Black's Law Dictionary:

An act or omission is 'willfully' done, if done voluntarily and intentionally and within the specific intent to do something the law forbids, or with the specific intent to fail to do something the law requires to be done; that is to say, with bad purpose either to disobey or to disregard the law.

<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. State Department of Environmental Protection</u>, 714 So.2d 512, 517 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1998)[emphasis added]. In other words, a willful violation of a statute, rule or order is also one done with an intentional disregard of, or a plain indifference to, the applicable statute or regulation. See, L. R. Willson & Sons, Inc. v. Donovan, 685 F.2d 664, 667 n.1 (D.C. Cir. 1982).

Thus, the failure of UKI to comply with PAA Order No. PSC-03-0990-PAA-TI meets the standard for a "willful violation" as contemplated by the Legislature when enacting Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. "It is a common maxim, familiar to all minds, that 'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, either civilly or criminally." <u>Barlow v. United States</u>, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833); see, <u>Perez v. Marti</u>, 770 So.2d 284, 289 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 2000) (ignorance of the law is never a defense). Moreover, in the context of this docket, all intrastate interexchange telecommunication companies, like UKI, are subject to the rules published in the Florida Administrative Code. See, <u>Commercial Ventures</u>, Inc. v. Beard, 595 So.2d 47, 48 (Fla. 1992).

Based on the aforementioned, we find that UKI's failure to comply with this Commission's lawful Orders in Docket No. 020645-TI is a "willful violation" of said Orders, in the sense intended by Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, and thus find that UKI has, by its actions and inactions, willfully violated Order Nos. PSC-03-0990-PAA-TI and PSC-03-1078-CO-TI, and impose a \$250,000 penalty on the company to be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission.

In addition, Rule 25-4.118(13)(b), Florida Administrative Code, states that in determining whether fines or other remedies are appropriate for a slamming infraction, the Commission shall consider among other actions, the actions taken by the company to mitigate or undo the effects of the unauthorized change. These actions include but are not limited to whether the company, including its agents and contractors followed the procedures required under subsection (2) with respect to the person requesting the change in good faith, complied with the credit procedures of subsection (8), took prompt action in response to the unauthorized change, and took other corrective action to remedy the unauthorized change appropriate under the circumstances.

Due to the egregious nature of UKI's business practices and alleged violations addressed herein, we find that additional measures may be necessary to prevent further improper conduct since UKI was removed from the Commission's register and its tariff canceled in Order No. PSC-03-0990-PAA-TI, issued in this docket on September 3, 2003. Consequently, UKI is not

ŧ

1

authorized to provide interexchange service in Florida. Therefore, we also direct all companies that are providing billing services or underlying carrier services for UKI to stop providing those services for said company. This additional action is warranted because it appears that any ability UKI has to continue billing through another company and providing resold services through an underlying carrier may serve as incentive to the company to continue operating in violation of this Commission's Order, to the detriment of Florida consumers.

Pursuant to Section 364.604(2), Florida Statutes, a customer shall not be liable for any charges to telecommunications or information services that the customer did not order or that were not provided to the customer. Clearly, since UKI is not authorized to provide interexchange telecommunications services in Florida, customers are no longer ordering services from said company. Thus, any bills sent to a Florida customer for interexchange services provided by UKI would inherently be for services that were either not ordered or could not be provided. All telecommunications companies in Florida, as well as IXCs, are subject to the statutory provision. Accordingly, we are authorized to take this action.

Likewise, Rule 25-24.4701, Florida Administrative Code, prohibits registered IXCs from providing telecommunications services to unregistered resellers. Since UKI is no longer authorized to provide service in Florida, then registered IXCs are no longer authorized to provide telecommunications services to UKI for resale in Florida.

In addition, we have the authority to take these additional actions because any company that continues to bill for or provide underlying carrier services to the penalized company will, in effect, be contributing to the ongoing violations of the company. Ultimately, the billing company and underlying carrier will be aiding and abetting in either a "slam" in violation of Section 364.603, Florida Statutes, or an improper billing in violation of Section 364.604, Florida Statutes. All telecommunications companies, as well as IXCs, are subject to these statutes.

We are vested with jurisdiction over these matters pursuant to Sections 350.117, 364.02, 364.04 and 364.285, Florida Statutes. Further, the amount of the proposed penalty is justified under the unique circumstances of this Docket. Thus, we find that UKI has, by its actions and inactions willfully violated Proposed Agency Action Order No. PSC-03-0990-PAA-TI, issued on September 3, 2003, made final and effective by Consummating Order No. PSC-03-1078-CO-TI, issued on September 30, 2003, and impose a \$250,000 penalty on the company to be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission.

#### It is therefore

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that UKI Communications, Inc. is hereby assessed a penalty of \$250,000 for its apparent violations of Proposed Agency Action Order No. PSC-03-0990-PAA-TI, issued on September 3, 2003, made final and effective by Consummating Order No. PSC-03-1078-CO-TI, issued on September 30, 2003. It is further

•

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Directof, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth in the "Notice of Further Proceedings" attached hereto. It is further

ORDERED that should UKI Communications, Inc. fail to timely protest this Order, the facts shall be deemed admitted, the right to a hearing waived, and the penalty shall be deemed assessed. It is further

ORDERED that any protest must identify with specificity the issues in dispute. In accordance with Section 120.80(13)(b), Florida Statutes, issues not in dispute will be deemed stipulated. It is further

ORDERED that should UKI Communications, Inc. fail to timely protest this Order, payment of the \$250,000 penalty must be received within fourteen calendar days after the issuance of the Consummating Order. It is further

ORDERED that if this Order is not protested and the penalty is not received within fourteen calendar days of the issuance of the Consummating Order, the penalty shall be referred to the Department of Financial Services for further collection efforts and the company shall be required to cease and desist providing intrastate interexchange telecommunications services in Florida. It is further

ORDERED that if this Order is not timely protested, this Docket shall be closed administratively upon: 1) receipt of the \$250,000 penalty payment; or 2) upon referral of the penalty to the Department of Financial Services. It is further

ORDERED that all companies that are providing billing services or underlying carrier services for UKI Communications, Inc. stop providing those services for said company if it is ultimately required to cease and desist providing interexchange services in Florida.

.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 13th day of July, 2004.

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director

Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

(SEAL)

LF

### NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be received by the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on August 3, 2004.

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this/these docket(s) before the issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the specified protest period.

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Compliance investigation of UKI DOCKET NO. 020645-TI Communications, Inc. for apparent violation of ORDER NO. PSC-04-0760-CO-TI Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., Local, Local Toll, and ISSUED: August 6, 2004 Toll Provider Selection.

### CONSUMMATING ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

.

By Order No. PSC-04-0676-PAA-TI, issued July 13, 2004, this Commission proposed to take certain action, subject to a Petition for Formal Proceeding as provided in Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. No response has been filed to the order, in regard to the above mentioned docket. It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-04-0676-PAA-TI has become effective and final. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 6th day of August, 2004.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

By:

1ai Kay Flynn, Chief

Bureau of Records

(SEAL)

LF

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 08580 AUG-6 3 FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

#### NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any judicial review of Commission orders that is available pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.